
April 21,200O

0161

county of Santa cruz
HUMAN RESOURCES  AGENCY

CECILIA ESPINOLA, ADMINISTRATOR
1000 EMELINE  ST., SANTA CRUZ,  CA 95000

(40s)  4!i4-4130 OR 4!34-4045 FAX: (408) 454-4842

Agenda: May 9,200O

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
County of Santa Cruz
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz,  CA 95060

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
ANSWERS  BENEFITING  CHILDREN  PROGRAM

Dear Members of the Board:

The Human Resources Agency administers a two-year contract with Santa Cruz  Community
Counseling Center (SCCCC) to coordinate planning and direct services for the Answers
Benefiting Children (ABC) program. As part of the collaborative design of ABC, SCCCC sub-
contracts with several other community based organizations to deliver the range of ABC services
at the Watsonville Family Resource Center. As you will recall, ABC services include intensive
home visiting to families with young children, center-based activities and child abuse treatment
services. ABC is funded by a grant from the Office of Child Abuse Prevention and the
Governor’s Office of Criminal Justice Planning, as well as a mix of state, federal and local cash
and in-kind resources. The purpose of this letter is to request your Board’s approval of an
amendment to the SCCCC contract. The attached amendment would add $10,000 in federal
TANF incentive funds to the first year budget (FY 99/00).  Funds will be used for ABC staff
training, program supplies and materials. This amendment will result in no additional cost to the
county.

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board approve the amendment to the
agreement with Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center for the Answers Benefiting Children
program.

Very truly yours,

@&/l/L&  &Gw~

CECILIA ESPINOLA
Administrator

CE/MS\n:\hra\board\ABC-amend#lSCCCC.doc



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Agenda: May  9,200O
Amendment  to ABC Agreement

RECOMMENDED:

c
County Administrative Officer

cc: County Administrative Office
County Counsel
Auditor-Controller
Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center

0162

2



0163
BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO.

On the motion of Supervisor
duly seconded by Supervisor
the following resolution is adopted:

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING UNATICIPATED REVENUE

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Cruz is a recipient of funds from olif npy)+
of Social Services for -rivep r o g r a m ;  a n d

WHEREAS, the County is recipient of funds in the amount of $ ln--)nn
which are either in excess of those,anticipated  or are not specifically set
forth in the current fiscal year budget of the County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 29130(c)/29064(b),  such funds
may be made available for specific appropriation by a four-fifths vote of
the Board of Supervisors;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa Cruz County
Auditor-Controller accept funds in the amount of $ ~n,wni n t o

Department HRA - Social Services

Revenue
Index Subobject

T/C Nunber Nuder Account Name Amount

001 392100 0932 Fed-CalWORKs 10,000

and that such funds be and are hereby appropriated as follows:

T/C

021

Index
Nuher

392100

Expenditure
Subobject
Number PRJ/UCD. Account Name Amount

5178 Contrib fr Feds 10,uuo

DEPARTMENT HEAD I hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been
researched and that the Revenue(s) (has been) @t&likxb)  received within the
current fiscal year.
By fltiu

Department Head
Date =%#3iW

AUD60 (Rev 5/94) Page 1 of 2

27



0164

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

/ Not Recommended to Board 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors Of the County of Santa Cruz,
State .of California, this day of
by the following vote (requires four-fifths vote for approval): 19

AYES: SUPERVISORS

NOES: SUPERVISORS

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS

chairperson of the Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

Distribution:
Auditor-Controller

_ County Council
County Administrative Officer
Originating Department

AUD60 (Rev 5/94)

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTIrjG DETAIL:

Auditor-Cutroller
Y,zg 00

Page 2 of 2



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 0 1 6 5

.--

TO: Board of Supervisors
County Administrative Officer

County Counsel

Auditor-Controller

FROM:
XiIuman Resources Axe--..

-__-

The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of the same.

1. Said agreement i s between the County of Santa Cruz Human Resources Agency (Agency)

and Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center, 195 Harvey West Blvd, Santa Cruz
I-. -.____- ( N a m e  &  A d d r e s s )

children to continue the ABC project _____-_._

3. The agreement is needed.---toll-~acb-~~-easings-TA~F--~~ncent~~e-  f-undkg--------

PIN code 090032 _~--I____-.--.- ----_____

4. Period of the agreement is from
7/l/99

5. Anticipated cost is $
235,174 (Lncrease of $10,000)

to

7. Appropriations are budgeted in
392100 (Index#)  5178 (Subobject:

NOTE: IF  APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT,  ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

Appropriations
are available and

have been Sk
will be

encumbered. Contract No. 91916-02
are not

.$s aww Tb H~&,L QF &m hp- Lo GARY

BY
----I=.-  I

ti
Proposal reviewed and approved, It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the

HRA Administrator to execute the same on behalf of the Human REsources
Agency

(Agency). County Administrative Officer

Remarks:

v/
(Analyst)

By x%/Date“/p

Agreement approved as to form. Date

Distribution:
Bd. of Supv. - White
Auditor-Controller - Blue
Countv  Counsel - Green ’

State of Catlfornia )
County of Santa Cruz

S S
)

r

Co. Admin. Officer - Canary
Auditor-Controller - Pink
Originating Dept. - Goldenrod

I ’

ex-officio Clerk of the Board of SupervIsors  of the County of Santa Cruz,

State of California, do hereby certify that the foregorng request for approval of agreement was approved by

said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County AdmInIstratIve Officer  by an order duly entered
*To Orig. Dept. if reiected.

ADM - 29 (6/95)

in the minutes of said Board on

- 1 9  - - - BY



Contract No. 91916

0166

AMENDMENT  #l TO AGREEMENT
ANSWERS BENEFITING CHILDREN  PROJECT

The County of Santa Cruz,  by and through the  Human Resources Agency,hereinafter
referred to as “COUNTY”  and SANTA CRUZ COMMUNITY  COUNSELING  CENTER,
hereinafter  referred to as “CONTRACTOR”,  hereby amend contract number 9 19 16 which
provides Answers Benefiting Children (ABC) services from July 1, 1999 through June 30,
2001.  The  purpose of this  amendment is to: 1) provide an augmentation in the  amount of
$10,000  in Temporary  Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) incentive  funds  and thereby
to modify  the  total  contract amount and first year budget; and, 2) modify the Scope  of
Work Plan in accordance with TANF regulations. All other provisions of said contract
shall  remain the  same.

(A) Paragraph  3.A. is amended to read:

3. BASIS OF PAYMENT

A. In consideration of services rendered, COUNTY shall  pay
CONTRACTOR  on the basis of appropriate claims submitted to the  Human
Resources Agency  in accordance with Exhibit “A” (FY 1999/2000  Budget”),
incorporated herein by reference, to be submitted by CONTRACTOR  to COUNTY
prior to the  release of any payments  under this  Agreement. In no event shall  the
maximum payment made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR  under this  Agreement
exceed the  sum of $235,174  for the  first year period of July 1, 1999 through June
30,200O. Second  year budget will  be determined in May 2000  and may include
carryover  of unexpended first year funds.

(B) Exhibit “A” (“FY 1999/2000  Budget”) is amended as attached.

cc> Exhibit “B” (“Scope of Work Plan”) is amended as attached.

Initial  AI p5
CONTRACTOR/COUNTY



. .

SIGNATURE PAGE 0167

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

DATED:

DATED: $0 /@

By:
Human Resources Agency Administrator

CONTRACTOR

di

Authorized Representative
-Terry Moriarty, Executive Director

Typed Name/Title
Santa C~-IJZ  Community Counseling Center

Organization
19 A Harvey West Blvd.--

Address
Santa Cruz,  CA 96060

City State Zip
(83 1) 469 -J 700

Phone
23-727290--

Tax ID #

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/&-4Z+.JC&-
C!o&y  Counsel

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCES:

Distribution: Auditor-Controller
Contractor



EXHIBIT A

FY 1999/2000  BUDGET

Amendment #1

0168

Agency: Santa  Cruz Community Counseling Center

Program: Answers Benefiting  Children Project

Total Approved
Coy;y9;;;ftet

SALARIES/BENEFITS

Basic Account Codes:

7000 Salaries Total 57,601

7 100 Employee Health/Retirement 3,823

7200 Payroll Taxes 5,614

TOTAL SALARIES/BENEFITS: 67,038

SERVICES/SUPPLIES

8000 Professional Fees: Audit
80 IO Indep. Prof. Consultants 75,830
8 100 Supplies 41,448
8200 Telephone 2,339
8300 Postage & Shipping 1,237

8400 Occupancy Total 0
8500 Rent/Maintenance of Equip. 7,977
8600 Printing & Publications 3,281
8700 Travel & Transportation 3,956

8800 Conferences/Meetings
8900 Assistance to Individ. 2,025
9000 Membership Dues 0
9 100 Awards and Grants 0
9200 Interest Expense 0
9300 Insurance/Bond 0
9400 Miscellaneous 5,960
9600 Dist. of Program Costs 24,083

9691 Payment/Affiliated Orgs.

TOTAL SERVICES/SUPPLIES: 168,136

GRAND  TOTAL EXPENSES: 235,174

1) Please fill out this page for each program filndcd separately by the County.  2) For classification of basic account codes,
refer to: Accountino,& Financial Reporting: A Guide for United  Way and Not-for-Profit  Human Service Orqanizations,
revised Second Edition, March 1989.

11



April 21,200O

0161

county of Santa cruz
HUMAN RESOURCES  AGENCY

CECILIA ESPINOLA, ADMINISTRATOR
1000 EMELINE  ST., SANTA CRUZ,  CA 95000

(40s)  4!i4-4130 OR 4!34-4045 FAX: (408) 454-4842

Agenda: May 9,200O

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
County of Santa Cruz
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz,  CA 95060

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
ANSWERS  BENEFITING  CHILDREN  PROGRAM

Dear Members of the Board:

The Human Resources Agency administers a two-year contract with Santa Cruz  Community
Counseling Center (SCCCC) to coordinate planning and direct services for the Answers
Benefiting Children (ABC) program. As part of the collaborative design of ABC, SCCCC sub-
contracts with several other community based organizations to deliver the range of ABC services
at the Watsonville Family Resource Center. As you will recall, ABC services include intensive
home visiting to families with young children, center-based activities and child abuse treatment
services. ABC is funded by a grant from the Office of Child Abuse Prevention and the
Governor’s Office of Criminal Justice Planning, as well as a mix of state, federal and local cash
and in-kind resources. The purpose of this letter is to request your Board’s approval of an
amendment to the SCCCC contract. The attached amendment would add $10,000 in federal
TANF incentive funds to the first year budget (FY 99/00).  Funds will be used for ABC staff
training, program supplies and materials. This amendment will result in no additional cost to the
county.

IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that your Board approve the amendment to the
agreement with Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center for the Answers Benefiting Children
program.

Very truly yours,

@&/l/L&  &Gw~

CECILIA ESPINOLA
Administrator

CE/MS\n:\hra\board\ABC-amend#lSCCCC.doc



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Agenda: May  9,200O
Amendment  to ABC Agreement

RECOMMENDED:

c
County Administrative Officer

cc: County Administrative Office
County Counsel
Auditor-Controller
Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center

0162

2



0163
BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION NO.

On the motion of Supervisor
duly seconded by Supervisor
the following resolution is adopted:

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING UNATICIPATED REVENUE

WHEREAS, the County of Santa Cruz is a recipient of funds from olif npy)+
of Social Services for -rivep r o g r a m ;  a n d

WHEREAS, the County is recipient of funds in the amount of $ ln--)nn
which are either in excess of those,anticipated  or are not specifically set
forth in the current fiscal year budget of the County; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 29130(c)/29064(b),  such funds
may be made available for specific appropriation by a four-fifths vote of
the Board of Supervisors;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa Cruz County
Auditor-Controller accept funds in the amount of $ ~n,wni n t o

Department HRA - Social Services

Revenue
Index Subobject

T/C Nunber Nuder Account Name Amount

001 392100 0932 Fed-CalWORKs 10,000

and that such funds be and are hereby appropriated as follows:

T/C

021

Index
Nuher

392100

Expenditure
Subobject
Number PRJ/UCD. Account Name Amount

5178 Contrib fr Feds 10,uuo

DEPARTMENT HEAD I hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been
researched and that the Revenue(s) (has been) @t&likxb)  received within the
current fiscal year.
By fltiu

Department Head
Date =%#3iW

AUD60 (Rev 5/94) Page 1 of 2

27



0164

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

/ Not Recommended to Board 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors Of the County of Santa Cruz,
State .of California, this day of
by the following vote (requires four-fifths vote for approval): 19

AYES: SUPERVISORS

NOES: SUPERVISORS

ABSENT: SUPERVISORS

chairperson of the Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

Distribution:
Auditor-Controller

_ County Council
County Administrative Officer
Originating Department

AUD60 (Rev 5/94)

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTIrjG DETAIL:

Auditor-Cutroller
Y,zg 00

Page 2 of 2



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 0 1 6 5

.--

TO: Board of Supervisors
County Administrative Officer

County Counsel

Auditor-Controller

FROM:
XiIuman Resources Axe--..

-__-

The Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of the same.

1. Said agreement i s between the County of Santa Cruz Human Resources Agency (Agency)

and Santa Cruz Community Counseling Center, 195 Harvey West Blvd, Santa Cruz
I-. -.____- ( N a m e  &  A d d r e s s )

children to continue the ABC project _____-_._

3. The agreement is needed.---toll-~acb-~~-easings-TA~F--~~ncent~~e-  f-undkg--------

PIN code 090032 _~--I____-.--.- ----_____

4. Period of the agreement is from
7/l/99

5. Anticipated cost is $
235,174 (Lncrease of $10,000)

to

7. Appropriations are budgeted in
392100 (Index#)  5178 (Subobject:

NOTE: IF  APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT,  ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

Appropriations
are available and

have been Sk
will be

encumbered. Contract No. 91916-02
are not

.$s aww Tb H~&,L QF &m hp- Lo GARY

BY
----I=.-  I

ti
Proposal reviewed and approved, It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authorize the

HRA Administrator to execute the same on behalf of the Human REsources
Agency

(Agency). County Administrative Officer

Remarks:

v/
(Analyst)

By x%/Date“/p

Agreement approved as to form. Date

Distribution:
Bd. of Supv. - White
Auditor-Controller - Blue
Countv  Counsel - Green ’

State of Catlfornia )
County of Santa Cruz

S S
)

r

Co. Admin. Officer - Canary
Auditor-Controller - Pink
Originating Dept. - Goldenrod

I ’

ex-officio Clerk of the Board of SupervIsors  of the County of Santa Cruz,

State of California, do hereby certify that the foregorng request for approval of agreement was approved by

said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County AdmInIstratIve Officer  by an order duly entered
*To Orig. Dept. if reiected.

ADM - 29 (6/95)

in the minutes of said Board on

- 1 9  - - - BY



Contract No. 91916

0166

AMENDMENT  #l TO AGREEMENT
ANSWERS BENEFITING CHILDREN  PROJECT

The County of Santa Cruz,  by and through the  Human Resources Agency,hereinafter
referred to as “COUNTY”  and SANTA CRUZ COMMUNITY  COUNSELING  CENTER,
hereinafter  referred to as “CONTRACTOR”,  hereby amend contract number 9 19 16 which
provides Answers Benefiting Children (ABC) services from July 1, 1999 through June 30,
2001.  The  purpose of this  amendment is to: 1) provide an augmentation in the  amount of
$10,000  in Temporary  Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) incentive  funds  and thereby
to modify  the  total  contract amount and first year budget; and, 2) modify the Scope  of
Work Plan in accordance with TANF regulations. All other provisions of said contract
shall  remain the  same.

(A) Paragraph  3.A. is amended to read:

3. BASIS OF PAYMENT

A. In consideration of services rendered, COUNTY shall  pay
CONTRACTOR  on the basis of appropriate claims submitted to the  Human
Resources Agency  in accordance with Exhibit “A” (FY 1999/2000  Budget”),
incorporated herein by reference, to be submitted by CONTRACTOR  to COUNTY
prior to the  release of any payments  under this  Agreement. In no event shall  the
maximum payment made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR  under this  Agreement
exceed the  sum of $235,174  for the  first year period of July 1, 1999 through June
30,200O. Second  year budget will  be determined in May 2000  and may include
carryover  of unexpended first year funds.

(B) Exhibit “A” (“FY 1999/2000  Budget”) is amended as attached.

cc> Exhibit “B” (“Scope of Work Plan”) is amended as attached.

Initial  AI p5
CONTRACTOR/COUNTY



. .

SIGNATURE PAGE 0167

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

DATED:

DATED: $0 /@

By:
Human Resources Agency Administrator

CONTRACTOR

di

Authorized Representative
-Terry Moriarty, Executive Director

Typed Name/Title
Santa C~-IJZ  Community Counseling Center

Organization
19 A Harvey West Blvd.--

Address
Santa Cruz,  CA 96060

City State Zip
(83 1) 469 -J 700

Phone
23-727290--

Tax ID #

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/&-4Z+.JC&-
C!o&y  Counsel

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCES:

Distribution: Auditor-Controller
Contractor



EXHIBIT A

FY 1999/2000  BUDGET

Amendment #1

0168

Agency: Santa  Cruz Community Counseling Center

Program: Answers Benefiting  Children Project

Total Approved
Coy;y9;;;ftet

SALARIES/BENEFITS

Basic Account Codes:

7000 Salaries Total 57,601

7 100 Employee Health/Retirement 3,823

7200 Payroll Taxes 5,614

TOTAL SALARIES/BENEFITS: 67,038

SERVICES/SUPPLIES

8000 Professional Fees: Audit
80 IO Indep. Prof. Consultants 75,830
8 100 Supplies 41,448
8200 Telephone 2,339
8300 Postage & Shipping 1,237

8400 Occupancy Total 0
8500 Rent/Maintenance of Equip. 7,977
8600 Printing & Publications 3,281
8700 Travel & Transportation 3,956

8800 Conferences/Meetings
8900 Assistance to Individ. 2,025
9000 Membership Dues 0
9 100 Awards and Grants 0
9200 Interest Expense 0
9300 Insurance/Bond 0
9400 Miscellaneous 5,960
9600 Dist. of Program Costs 24,083

9691 Payment/Affiliated Orgs.

TOTAL SERVICES/SUPPLIES: 168,136

GRAND  TOTAL EXPENSES: 235,174

1) Please fill out this page for each program filndcd separately by the County.  2) For classification of basic account codes,
refer to: Accountino,& Financial Reporting: A Guide for United  Way and Not-for-Profit  Human Service Orqanizations,
revised Second Edition, March 1989.

11



(ZaV) ualplg3 %uggauaa  sJaMsuV  :un&old laluas  i5u!lasuno3  A~ynuu.uo~  ztua EJUES :huasV

iN) 0

49
~IEIIHXEI OOOW66  Ad - NV7d Y8OM JO !Id03S z



. .

21
i



‘salou  %;u!~aaur  ‘amepuauv :uoqewaumsoa  22-p 000219 4 :w

waumsuo~js~aqumu
&mIuI0~ L[$‘M  ~lnsuo~lu!eujlCJ!iuapI  X2-v

5a3.Inosal  &mruruo~  01 ssa33e  ,sa!lwg
%IFAo.Idy sapn[sul  y3rq~ uo!wup.1003  ask?3

,,ii,“.“““‘r”,‘““‘“,r -,.. I c.,:7..” (,..” .“-.,..,..:... r..- i _,.,

uIa$siCs rC.Ios!Apeja3ue~rIaAo%
paseq rCl!rIn~~~~Io3/.Iaurnsuo3
32~ dolaAaa :p aA!w[qo

~S~O!~XLIKI~  3yz1s/uvId ual1y.m 30 agualsrxg :3-f

sa.mpaao.Id  ual4y.w JO asualyxg  :q-(;

‘salnu  ssa3o.Id,esarSo.Id
dn0.G ‘slasys u!-u&  Aq paluaum~op  sa~~~i\~l3~

.sl!s!i\  al!s icq pamaum2op  (s)uoye307  X-C

6661171014  12-E Suyos ruaIqo.Id  %I~O%UO  JO uralsh I? dOIaAaa[  :3-E
wad!,?yIed

666I/1/014  4-E rue.tlSo.Id .I03 uogevodsuw  “03  uefd r? dolaAaa  :q-E
saa!A.Ias  leuogdo ays ‘puy

san+ag luaura%ue~  ase3/yyuI3

a.Iea PIN
sdnolg  sIua.Ippy3

sdno.Ig  l.Ioddns
sassqs  Fwgua.nzd

:UI sur&o.rd

666Ii1101  4 :w marualdur!  pm? sny~g3e pa.In1sn.w  ysT1qeis~  X-E sa3rA.Ias  paseq-.Ialua3  dolaAaa :s aAyoa[qg

.saugapyZ
pur! 33els  JO uoye~uaumsop  pue vodaa iCpal.wnb  :w-z

~IJCJS  dv30 kq I!S!A airs pue l.Iodaa Ll.Iai.Ienb  :3-e-  1

SSDElO~d  30 NOILVWIVAEI

.uoged!zy1.Ivd  .Iarunsuos/lua.Ied amsse
pue sa3rAlas  luauraldtu!  01 sau_rIap!n8.,dolaAaa  :3-z

p?)S 3Xd u!a.Q pue 3.y ‘l~n.I3a~  :q-z .uoged!s!l.IEd  .Iarunsuos/lua.Ied
.~oitws~u~u~p~  3x3 @uapI  :E-z dolaAap :,JJFIS 3xd a.I!H :z aAg3a~qg

.samIap!n4  pzuogwado  a.Icda.Id  :D- 1

woyeluarualdru!  uu&o.Id  103  4x3 a.Iedzrd :q-1
.sluauoduro3  LLn&osd  38~ [[e  103  paqnbJ.1 .sampaDo.rd  Ieuoqwado  ys!Iqwsa  pue 38~/‘/3ag

spaau .Iaqlo pue luaurdyba/aseds  L3gurrap1 X-I ,103 4!~31?3 a.In~asja.mda.Id  : [ aAg3a[qqg

SFIIUAIJJV  NOILVLNEIJWI7d~ (SkIALL33f 80

4JEIIHXEI OOOZ/66 Ad - NV’?d  )ItTOM LIO ZId03S


